

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

9

2009 DEC 18 AM 10:48

No. 63699-5-I

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TBF FINANCIAL, LLC

Appellees

v.

GREGG HENDERSON AND JULIE HENDERSON

Appellants

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

s/ Joseph Ward McIntosh 
Laurin S. Schweet, WSBA 16431
Joseph Ward McIntosh, WSB39470
Schweet Rieke & Linde, PLLC
2955 80th Avenue SE, Suite 102
Mercer Island, WA 98040
Telephone: (206) 275-1010
Fax: (206) 381-0101
Email: josephm@schweetlaw.com

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. FACTS.....pg. 4

II. ARGUMENT.....pg. 5

 A. Verbatim Report of Proceedings
 Is Not Part of Appellate Record.....pg. 5

 B. Henderson Failed to Raise Genuine Issue
 of Material Fact in Opposition to
 Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment,
 and Summary Judgment was Properly
 Granted as a Matter of Law.....pg. 5

 1. Suit Was Brought By
 Proper Party In Interest.....pg. 6

 2. Mutual Assent Between Parties.....pg. 7

 3. Damages Resulting From
 Breach Were Established.....pg. 9

 4. No Basis for Unconscionability
 Defense.....pg. 10

 C. Attorney Fees on Appeal
 are Not Appropriate.....pg. 10

III. CONCLUSION.....pg. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

RCW 4.84.330.....	pg. 10
CR 56(e).....	pg. 6
<i>American Building Supply Corp. v. Frazier Builders Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31507029 (NY City Civ. Ct. 2002).....	pg. 8
<i>Alder v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wash.2d 331, 345 (2005).....	pg. 10
<i>Mayer v. Pierce County Medical Bureau, Inc.</i> , 80 Wash.App. 416, 420 (Div. 2, 1995).....	pg. 7
<i>McCarthy Well Company, Inc. v. St. Peter Creamery, Inc.</i> , 410 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. 1987).....	pg. 8
<i>Nat'l Bank of Wash. v. Equity Investors</i> , 81 Wn.2d 886, 506 P.2d 20 (1973).....	pg. 7
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entertainment Co.</i> , 106 Wash.2d 1, 13 (1986).....	pg. 6
<i>Smith v. Shannon, M.D.</i> , 100 Wash.2d 26, 37, 666 P.2d 351 (1983).....	pg. 9
<i>Snohomish County v. Rugg</i> , 115 Wash.App. 218, 224, 61 P.3d 1184 (Div. 1, 2002).....	pg. 6
<i>Tjart v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn.App. 885, 897, 28 P.3d 823 (2001).....	pg. 7,8,9
<i>Torgerson v. One Lincoln Tower, LLC</i> , 166 Wn.2d 510, 517, 210 P.3d 318 (2009).....	pg. 5
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wash.2d 1, 9, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	pg. 6
